Boundary detection capability
and influencing factors of
electromagnetic resistivity while
using drilling tools in a horizontal
well
Yuanshi Tian1,2, Jun Zhu1,2*, YongDie1,2, Limeng Liu1, Can Yue1,2,
Xuanguang Wang1 and Yusha Zhu3
1China National Logging Corporation, Xi’an, China, 2Key Laboratory of Logging of China National

Frontiers in Earth Science frontiersin.org11
Tian et al. 10.3389/feart.2022.1042353
Clark, B., Luling, M. G., Jundt, J., Ross, M., and Best, D. (1988). “A dual depth
resistivity measurement for FEWD,” in SPWLA annual logging symposium
transactions. SPWLA-1988-A.
Clegg, N., Sinha, S., Rodriguez, K. R., Walmsely, A., Sviland-Østre, S., Lien, T.,
et al. (2022). “Ultra-deep 3D electromagnetic inversion for anisotropy, a guide to
understanding complex fluid boundaries in a turbidite reservoir,” in Proceeding if
the SPWLA 63rd Annual Logging Symposium, June 2022. SPWLA-2022-0119.
doi:10.30632/SPWLA-2022-0119
Fan, Y., Hu, X., Deng, S., Yuan, X., and Li, H. (2019). Logging while drilling
electromagnetic wave responses in inclined bedding formation. Petroleum Explor.
Dev. 46 (4), 711–719. doi:10.1016/S1876-3804(19)60228-4
Fang, S., Merchant, A., Hart, E., and Kirkwood, A. (2008). “Determination of
structural dip and azimuth from LWD azimuthal propagation resistivity
measurements in anisotropic formations,” in Proceeding if the SPE Annual
Technical Conference and Exhibition, Denver, Colorado, USA, September 2008.
SPE-116123-MS. doi:10.2118/116123-MS
Hawkins, D., Phettongkam, N., and Nakchamnan, N. (2015). “Optimizing
well placement in geosteering using an azimuthal resistivity tool in complex
thin bed reservoirs in the gulf of Thailand,” in Proceeding if the SPWLA 56th
Annual Logging Symposium, Long Beach, California, USA, July 2015. SPWLA-
2015-FFFF.
Hu, X., Fan, Y., Deng, S., Yuan, X., and Li, H. (2020). Electromagnetic logging
response in multilayered formation with arbitrary uniaxially electrical anisotropy.
IEEE Trans. Geosci. Remote Sens. 58 (3), 2071–2083. doi:10.1109/TGRS.2019.
2952952
Li, H., and Wang, H. (2016). Investigation of eccentricity effects and depth of
investigation of azimuthal resistivity LWD tools using 3D finite difference method.
J. Petroleum Sci. Eng. 143, 211–225. doi:10.1016/j.petrol.2016.02.032
Li, Q., Omeragic, D., Chou, L., Yang, L., Duong, K., Smits, J., et al. (2005). “New
directional electromagnetic tool for proactive geosteering and accurate formation
evaluation while drilling,” in Proceeding if the SPWLA 46nd Annual Logging
Symposium, New Orleans, Louisiana, June 2005. SPWLA-2005-UU.
Li, K., Gao, J., Ju, X. D., Zhu, J., Xiong, Y. C., and Liu, S. (2018). Study on ultra-
deep azimuthal electromagnetic resistivity LWD tool by influence quantification on
azimuthal depth of investigation and real signal. Pure Appl. Geophys. 175 (12),
4465–4482. doi:10.1007/s00024-018-1899-5
Li, H., Zhu, J., Xiong, Y., Liu, G., Tian, Y., Geng, Z., et al. (2020a). On the depth of
detection of logging-while-drilling resistivity measurements for looking-around
and looking-ahead applications. Interpretation 8 (3), SL151–SL158. doi:10.1190/
INT-2019-0291.1
Li, K., Gao, J., and Zhao, X. (2020b). Tool design of look-ahead electromagnetic
resistivity LWD for boundary identification in anisotropic formation. J. Petroleum
Sci. Eng. 184, 106537. doi:10.1016/j.petrol.2019.106537
Moran, J. H., and Gianzero, S. (1979). Effects of formation anisotropy on resistivity-
logging measurements. Geophysics 44, 1266–1286. doi:10.1190/1.1441006
Nemushchenko, D., Zaputlyaeva, A., Sviridov, M., and Kuvaev, I. (2022).
“Vendor-independent stochastic inversion models of azimuthal resistivity lwd
data, case studies from the Norwegian continental shelf,” in Proceeding if the
SPWLA 63rd Annual Logging Symposium, June 2022. SPWLA-2022-0111. doi:10.
30632/SPWLA-2022-0111
Nikitenko, M., Itskovich, G. B., and Seryakov, A. (2020). Fast electromagnetic
modeling in cylindrically layered media excited by eccentredmagnetic dipole. Radio
Sci. 51, 573–588. doi:10.1002/2016rs005950
Omeragic, D., Habashy, T., Esmersoy, C., Li, Q., Seydoux, J., Smits, J., et al. (2006).
“Real-time interpretation of formation structure from directional EM
measurements,” in Proceeding if the SPWLA 47th Annual Logging Symposium,
Veracruz, Mexico, June 2006. SPWLA-2006-SSS.
Rabinovich, M., Le, F., Lofts, J., and Martakov, S. (2011). “Deep? How deep and
what? The vagaries andmyths of "look around" deep-resistivity measurements while
drilling,” in Proceeding if the SPWLA 52nd Annual Logging Symposium, Colorado
Springs, Colorado, May 2011. SPWLA-2011-NNN.
Rodney, P. F., Wisler, M. M., Thompson, L. W., and Meador, R. A. (1983). “The
electromagnetic wave resistivity MWD tool,” in SPE annual technical conference
and exhibition proceedings. SPE-12167-PA.
Seydoux, J., Legendre, E., Mirto, E., Dupuis, C., Denichou, J., Bennett, N., et al.
(2014). “Full 3D deep directional resistivity measurements optimize well placement
and provide reservoir scale imaging while drilling,” in Proceeding if the SPWLA
55th Annual Logging Symposium, Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates, May 2014.
SPWLA-2014-LLLL.
Wang, T., Chemali, R., Hart, E., and Cairns, P. (2007). “Real-time formation
imaging, dip, and azimuth while drilling from compensated deep directional
resistivity,” in Proceeding if the SPWLA 48th Annual Logging Symposium,
Austin, Texas, June 2007. SPWLA-2007-NNN.
Wang, L., Liu, Y., Wang, C., Fan, Y., and Wu, Z. (2021). Real-time forward
modeling and inversion of logging-while-drilling electromagnetic measurements in
horizontal wells. Petroleum Explor. Dev. 48 (1), 159–168. doi:10.1016/S1876-
3804(21)60012-5
Wu, A., Fu, Q., Mwachaka, S. M., and He, X. (2019). Numerical modeling of
electromagnetic wave logging while drilling in deviated well. J. Ambient.
Intell. Humaniz. Comput. 10 (5), 1799–1809. doi:10.1007/s12652-018-
0700-z
Wu, Z., Li, H., Han, Y., Zhang, R., Zhao, J., and Lai, Q. (2022). Effects of formation
structure on directional electromagnetic logging while drilling measurements. J. Pet.
Sci. Eng. 211, 110118. doi:10.1016/j.petrol.2022.110118
Zhou, J., Li, H., Rabinovich, M., and D’Arcy, B. (2016). “Interpretation of
azimuthal propagation resistivity measurements: Modeling, inversion,
application and discussion,” in Proceeding if the SPWLA 57th Annual Logging
Symposium, Reykjavik, Iceland, June 2016. SPWLA-2016-HHHH.
Zhu, J., Die, Y., Tian, Y., and Zhou, J. (2021). “Deciphering the capabilities of
look-ahead methods in LWD,” in Proceeding if the SPWLA 62nd Annual Logging
Symposium, Virtual Event, May 2021. SPWLA-2022-0080. SPWLA-2021-0024.
doi:10.30632/SPWLA-2021-0024